Compensation

Trends Survey Results




2025
COMPENSATION
TRENDS SURVEY RESULTS

CONFIDENTIAL SURVEY REPORT

This survey is provided with the understanding that the information will:

«  Remain strictly confidential.
+  Berestricted to authorized personnel only.
« Not be used in collective bargaining or grievance proceedings.

+  Protect complete organizational identity.

For a complete list of surveys available from MRA, please visit our website at
www.mranet.org. Survey questions can be directed to 800.488.4845, ext. 3508
or Surveys@mranet.org.

© 2025 MRA - The Management Association: All rights reserved. This survey is
provided to the recipient to use as an internal compensation resource. Sharing
content or publication in written or electronic form outside your organization is
prohibited without the written permission of MRA.

2| © MRA 2025 800.488.4845 www.mranet.org



MRA — THE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
SURVEYS & BUSINESS RESEARCH

PARTICIPATION
MATTERS!

Your participation in MRA surveys provides critical survey input for reliable market
data to help your organization stay competitive. Our data is the result of our
strong partnerships with members like you. By participating, you receive:

«  Free survey results for member participants.
« MRA’s online survey tools—MRAPay and On-Demand Salary Tool.

«  HRCI credit for recertification or SHRM Professional Development Credit
(PDC) for qualifying surveys.

MRA SURVEYS
RELY ON US

Since 1901, MRA has produced high-quality, trusted surveys that help
provide confidence of data-driven decisions within member organizations.
Our team of professionals, with expertise in survey design, statistical analysis,
compensation, and market research, provide accuracy and insights that help
your organization succeed.

3| © MRA 2025

ABOUT OUR SURVEYS

POLICIES, BENEFITS,
AND TRENDS DATA

Staying current on policies, benefits,

and trends can be daunting. We offer
a variety of surveys to help you keep
current and compliant.

Ja COMPENSATION DATA

We offer compensation data for over 1,000
unique jobs—providing you with accurate
data for all areas within your organization.

O) BUSINESS INSIGHT
N & INTELLIGENCE

What would you like to ask your customers
or employees today? We can help provide
answers to your most desired questions
about your business.

800.488.4845 www.mranet.org



COMPENSATION TRENDS SURVEY RESULTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Introduction
Conclusion

OVERALL SURVEY DATA

Survey Profile - Overall
Economic/Business Outlook
Compensation Philosophy

Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months
Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months
Supplemental Compensation

Pay Equity & Market Data

Pay Structures

Pay Communication & Transparency

ILLINOIS SURVEY DATA

Survey Profile - Illinois
Economic/Business Outlook
Compensation Philosophy

Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months
Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months
Supplemental Compensation

Pay Equity & Market Data

Pay Structures

Pay Communication & Transparency

4|©MRA 2025

13
17
18
30
32
35
44
48
53

56
58
59
71
73
75
82
85
90

IOWA/WESTERN ILLINOIS SURVEY DATA

Survey Profile - lowa/Western lllinois
Economic/Business Outlook
Compensation Philosophy

Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months
Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months
Supplemental Compensation

Pay Equity & Market Data

Pay Structures

Pay Communication & Transparency

MINNESOTA SURVEY DATA

Survey Profile - Minnesota
Economic/Business Outlook
Compensation Philosophy

Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months
Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months
Supplemental Compensation

Pay Equity & Market Data

Pay Structures

Pay Communication & Transparency

800.488.4845

93
95
96
108
110
112
119
122
127

130
132
133
144
146
148
155
158
163

www.mranet.org



COMPENSATION TRENDS SURVEY RESULTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

OHIO SURVEY DATA APPENDIX
Survey Profile - Ohio 166 Participant List 242
Economic/Business Outlook 168 Survey Design and Methodology 273
Compensation Philosophy 169 Data Categories 273
Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months 181 Labor Negotiations 274
Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months 183 Survey Terms & Definitions 274
Supplemental Compensation 185 MRA'’s Survey Research 276
Pay Equity & Market Data 192
Pay Structures 194
Pay Communication & Transparency 199

WISCONSIN SURVEY DATA
Survey Profile - Wisconsin 202
Economic/Business Outlook 204
Compensation Philosophy 205
Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months 217
Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months 219
Supplemental Compensation 221
Pay Equity & Market Data 230
Pay Structures 234

Pay Communication & Transparency 239

5| © MRA 2025 800.488.4845 www.mranet.org



Wisconsin lowa
Minnesota Ohio
Illinois

800.488.4845 www.mranet.org



