





2025

COMPENSATION TRENDS SURVEY RESULTS



CONFIDENTIAL SURVEY REPORT

This survey is provided with the understanding that the information will:

- · Remain strictly confidential.
- Be restricted to authorized personnel only.
- Not be used in collective bargaining or grievance proceedings.
- Protect complete organizational identity.

For a complete list of surveys available from MRA, please visit our website at www.mranet.org. Survey questions can be directed to 800.488.4845, ext. 3508 or Surveys@mranet.org.

© 2025 MRA – The Management Association: All rights reserved. This survey is provided to the recipient to use as an internal compensation resource. Sharing content or publication in written or electronic form outside your organization is prohibited without the written permission of MRA.



MRA - THE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION **SURVEYS & BUSINESS RESEARCH**

PARTICIPATION MATTERS!

Your participation in MRA surveys provides critical survey input for reliable market data to help your organization stay competitive. Our data is the result of our strong partnerships with members like you. By participating, you receive:

- Free survey results for member participants.
- MRA's online survey tools—MRAPay and On-Demand Salary Tool.
- HRCI credit for recertification or SHRM Professional Development Credit (PDC) for qualifying surveys.

MRA SURVEYS RFLY ON US

Since 1901, MRA has produced high-quality, trusted surveys that help provide confidence of data-driven decisions within member organizations. Our team of professionals, with expertise in survey design, statistical analysis, compensation, and market research, provide accuracy and insights that help your organization succeed.

ABOUT OUR SURVEYS



POLICIES, BENEFITS, AND TRENDS DATA

Staying current on policies, benefits, and trends can be daunting. We offer a variety of surveys to help you keep current and compliant.



S COMPENSATION DATA

We offer compensation data for over 1,000 unique jobs—providing you with accurate data for all areas within your organization.

BUSINESS INSIGHT & INTELLIGENCE

What would you like to ask your customers or employees today? We can help provide answers to your most desired questions about your business.



COMPENSATION TRENDS SURVEY RESULTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION		IOWA/WESTERN ILLINOIS SURVEY DATA		
6	Survey Profile - Iowa/Western Illinois	93		
11	Economic/Business Outlook	95		
	Compensation Philosophy	96		
	Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months	108		
13 17 18 30 32 35	Supplemental Compensation Pay Equity & Market Data Pay Structures Pay Communication & Transparency	110 112 119 122 127		
		130		
53		132		
	·	133		
		144		
56		146 148		
58	···	155		
59		158		
71		163		
73	ray communication & transparency	103		
75				
82				
85				
90				
	11 13 17 18 30 32 35 44 48 53 56 58 59 71 73 75 82 85	Survey Profile - Iowa/Western Illinois Economic/Business Outlook Compensation Philosophy Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months Supplemental Compensation Pay Equity & Market Data Pay Structures Pay Communication & Transparency MINNESOTA SURVEY DATA Survey Profile - Minnesota Economic/Business Outlook Compensation Philosophy Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months Supplemental Compensation Pay Equity & Market Data Pay Structures Pay Communication & Transparency Pay Communication & Transparency Pay Communication & Transparency To Pay Communication & Transparency To Pay Communication & Transparency		



COMPENSATION TRENDS SURVEY RESULTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Compensation Philosophy

OHIO SURVEY DATA Survey Profile - Ohio 166 Economic/Business Outlook 168

169

Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months 181 Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months 183 **Supplemental Compensation** 185 Pay Equity & Market Data 192

Pay Structures 194 Pay Communication & Transparency 199

WISCONSIN SURVEY DATA

Survey Profile - Wisconsin	202
Economic/Business Outlook	204
Compensation Philosophy	205
Pay Adjustments: Last 12 Months	217
Pay Adjustments: Next 12 Months	219
Supplemental Compensation	221
Pay Equity & Market Data	230
Pay Structures	234
Pay Communication & Transparency	239

APPENDIX

Participant List	242
Survey Design and Methodology	273
Data Categories	273
Labor Negotiations	274
Survey Terms & Definitions	274
MRA's Survey Research	276



Wisconsin Minnesota Illinois

Iowa Ohio

